assumptions, which are difficult to predict and many of which are beyond our control. Therefore, actual outcomes and results may differ materially from those matters
expressed or implied in such forward-looking statements. The risks, uncertainties and assumptions that are involved in our forward-looking statements include, but are not
limited to, risks and uncertainties related to the ability to realize the anticipated benefits of the Series B Preferred Shares repurchase and conversion, risks related to the debt
financing for the transaction, risks and uncertainties related to the capital markets, and those other risk factors discussed in detail in “Part I. Item 1A. – Risk Factors” in our
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 27, 2020. We undertake no obligation to update publicly any forward-looking statements, whether as a result
of future events, new information or otherwise, except as required by law.

 1 See the accompanying exhibit for details on the pro forma presentation.

2

Exhibit – As Reported Versus Pro Forma Diluted Earnings Per Common Share

   Three Months Ended March 28, 2021
(in thousands, except per share amounts)   As Reported   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Net income attributable to the company   $ 33,883   $ (135)   $ 33,748

Dividends paid to participating securities and accretion   (3,527)   3,415   (112)
Net income attributable to participating securities   (3,243)   2,953   (290)

Net income attributable to common shareholders   $ 27,113   $ 6,233   $ 33,346
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   33,090   3,458   36,548

Diluted earnings per common share   $ 0.82   $ 0.09   $ 0.91

Pro forma diluted earnings per common share were calculated to reflect the impact of the repurchase and conversion of the Preferred Shares, assuming that the transaction had
occurred at the end of 2020. The only items considered are those that directly resulted from the repurchase and conversion of the Preferred Shares.

The Company calculates diluted earnings per common share using the two-class method, and the Company will continue to have participating securities outstanding following
this transaction. The $0.09 pro forma benefit to GAAP diluted earnings per common share reflects the following adjustments, net of tax: